WORKHORSE
JPRODUCTS

PRECISION SCREEN PRINTING EQUIPMENT

(&

Powerhouse Quartz Dryer

Owner’s Manual




Table of Conten a

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

L INErOAUCTION vt et s e e e e e 3
I, SPECITICAtIONS .veeeeeeceeeeceee e s eb e srae e e eae 4
1. Parts for ASSEMDIY ...couiiieeeeceeece e 5
IV. Safety ProCedUres ...t e 6
V. Assembly

Step 1: Leveling the Dryer and Installing the Legs ......cccvvevvvvceeeecvneen 7

Step 2: Attaching the SUpport Struts ......ccoevee e 10
Step 3: Attaching the OQutfeed ........ceoeeeeee e 11
Step 4: Attaching the Infeed ... 12
Step 5: Installing the Belt ......ueeeeeeeiceeeee e 13
Step 6: Adjusting the Belt Tracking System .........ccccceeveeecieecceveeccennnee, 14
Step 7: Installing the Reflectors ........ooveeeeiee e 15
Step 8: Connecting to the ENGINe .....oooovveeeeieiece e 16
VI EIEMENTES ettt et ettt e e st e 17
VIL CONTFOIS ettt sttt e e e e e 18

VIII. Recirculation SYStemM .......cccveeicvieieeicceeccte et eeee e eveneeennneeens 19
IX. VENTHAtion et e e e 20
X. Temperature Control Programming ........ccccceeevveeeveveecveneecvneecveveeeennennn 21
) RV VAT T oY= DI T T=d - 1o o TR 23
XIL Limited Warranty ..o ceiece et ste et e sev e e 34

%




WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

-, POWERHOUSE
) QUARTZ 2608

] workhorseproducts.com 602-437-2305

Congratulations on your purchase of the Powerhouse Quartz Dryer.

Check the crate for damages. DO NOT accept the crate if there are any damages caused by improper handling
during shipping. Immediately report any damages to the carrier and contact Workhorse Products at, 800-778
-8779.

Be sure to inspect the crate contents IMMEDIATELTY, while the carrier is still present. Even though our pack-
aging has been designed to handle normal shipping conditions, we cannot foresee damages done by the car-
rier. We will not be responsible for damages that occur during transportation.

If there are damages immediately notify the driver, file a claim with the carrier and call Workhorse Products.

The Importance of the Owner’s Manual:

The purpose of the Owner’s Manual is to familiarize you with the parts and operations of the Powerhouse
Quartz Dryer. There are step-by-step instructions to assemble the product, explanations of the product’s key
features, and additional information that will help with the maintenance of the product.

m




Specifications

PQ-2608

PQ-3011

PQ-5208

PQ-4013

PQ-5217

Belt Size: 26" x 8’
Production Capacity: 200-300/hr.

Dimensions: 96”x 41”x 32”

Belt Size: 30” x 11’
Production Capacity: 400-500/hr.
Dimensions: 132”x 41”x 32”

Belt Size: 52" x &’
Production Capacity: 400-500/hr.

Dimensions: 96” x 60” x 32”

Belt Size: 40” x 13’
Production Capacity: 600-800/hr.

Dimensions: 156” x 50” x 32”

Belt Size: 52" x 17

Production Capacity:
1000+/hr.

Dimensions: 204” x 60”x32”

.com




Parts for Assembli

WORKHORSE
A,

Y000 ¢
ASs4ARRARAR DA
0000000000000 C 00
TYTITITITTTINY
0000000660605 S
@waé;@i;@gagés

QTY Description Part Number QTY Description Part Number

1 Dryer Body Pre-Assembled 2 Cross Braces 2608

1 Belt (2608) 20936 6 Reflectors 82118

16  Flange Nuts 42-FLG-3125-10 1 Treading Pin 99-2375

16 Hex Bolt (1/4_20)( 41-HB-250-15 8 Hex HD Bolt (1/4-20” X 41-HB-250-95
1/2”) 2-1/2")

16 HexBolt(5/16-  41-HB-3125-10 16  Lock Washer 43-LOK-250-30
18x 3/4”) 38  Flat Washer 43-FLT-250-30

The part numbers will differ depending on the specific model being assembled. In this manual a 2608
Powerhouse Quartz dryer is being assembled. The part number will not match if assembling another
model of the product.

oducts.com 5




Safety Procedures

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

WARNING!
RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK! Turn ALL power to unit OFF before service.

All service should be done by or under the supervision of a trained technician

1. For your safety, do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity (at least 3’ (1 Meter)) of this or
any other appliance.

2. Vent lines to the outdoors must be installed by a qualified HVAC engineer on all air exhaust and gas line components equipped
with a vent fitting.

3. Proper grounding (a ground rod at the equipment footing), according to NEC requirements, must be provided for during
electrical connection by a QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.

4. Never alter the internal wiring of this machine.

5. Never place any item other than the stock to be cured or dried on this dryer’s conveyor belt. Do not overload the belt.
6. Do not let the conveyor belt track off the conveyor drive rollers.

7. Keep all loose articles (including clothing, hair, jewelry, etc.) away from the conveyor belt.

8. Never leave the machine unattended when it is operating.

9. Do not perform maintenance on this machine until all power has been shut off at the dryer AND at the incoming power circuit
breaker.

THIS ELECTRIC DRYER IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CURING INK ON TEXTILE AND CUT GOODS. THIS
DRYER IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN HEATING, CURING OR BAKING OF ANY OTHER MATERIALS.

THIS DRYER IS INTENDED FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

THE EXCLAMATION WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE SYMBOL IS INTENDED TO ALERT THE USER
OF IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS TO BE AWARE OF DURING OPERATION.

%




Assembly

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

Step 1: Leveling the dryer and installing the legs.

Tools needed: Parts needed: e 8 x Flat Washers

e 9/16” Socket e Dryer Base e 12 x Hex Bolts (5/16-
Wrench e 8 xLock Washers 18" x 3/4”)

e 9/16” Wrench e 12 xFlange Nuts

1. Install a hex bolt into the “)” located on the leg,
which is on the pre-assembled base.

2. Thread a lock nut onto the other side of the bolt,
which is located inside of the dryer. Make sure the nut
is very loose, because the bolt has to be able to move
when the base is lifted.

Repeat steps 1-2 for the other leg on the same side.

3. Using two people, lift the dryer to expose the leg.
The bolt will fall to the very bottom of the “J” where a
third person will tighten it. Use a 9/16” socket wrench
on the bolt and a 9/16” wrench on the nut.

The two people holding the dryer will continue holding
the same side up, so the third person can repeat steps
1 and 2 for the other leg on the same side.

oducts.com




Assembly

WORKHORSE
A,

4. With the side of the dryer still lifted, tighten the bolt - At this point, only one side of the dryer will be

and nut for the other leg. leveled. Just like steps 1-2, insert a bolt and nut

loosely into the “J”.

6. With two people lifting, let the bolt fall to the 7. The dryer is leveled after all four legs

bottom of the “J” and the third person tightens the nut have been tightened. The bolt should be at
and bolt with a socket wrench and a wrench. the bottom of the “J”, just like in the photo

Insert the bolt and nut into the other side while the above.

dryer is still lifted. Tighten the last leg.

oducts.com 8




Assembly

WORKHORSE
A,

Step 1 (Continued): Installing the legs.

= S e A

8. Insert a 1/2” washer, lock washer and hex bolt 9. Tighten a 5/16” flange nut onto the other side of
(5/16-18"x 3/4”) into the side panel on the side of the bolt located inside of the dryer. Tighten the bolt
the leg. and nut with a socket wrench and wrench. Repeat

steps 8-9 for the other side panel on the same leg.

10. Repeat steps 8-9 for the other three legs. In total ~ 11. At this point the legs should match the photo
eight holes should be filled with the designated nut above. The “J” and the two side panels should be

and bolt. installed for every leg.

m




Assembly

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

Step 2: Attaching the support struts.

Tools needed: Parts needed:
e 7/16” Wrench e 2 xSupport Struts ® 4 X Lock Washers
e 7/16” Socket e 4 xHex Bolts e 4 x Flat Washers

(5/16-18"x3/4”) o 4 x Flange Nuts

1. Remove the bolt at the bottom of the “J” usinga 2. Align a support strut with the hole at the bottom of
7/16” socket wrench. the “J” where the bolt originally was, and the second

hole below it.

3. Reinsert the hex bolt with a 4. Tighten a flange nut onto the other 5. Repeat steps 1-4 to install the

lock washer and flat washer side of the bolt located in side of the  other strut onto the other side of
into its original position at the dryer. Install the other hole on the the dryer. There should be a strut
bottom of the “J”, which will be  bottom of the strut. Then install the  on the front side and the back side
the top of the strut. other end to fully install the strut. of the dryer.

oducts.com 10




Assembly

WORKHORSE
A,

Step 3: Attaching the outfeed.

Tools needed: Parts needed:

e 7/16” Socket e Outfeed Arm
Wrench e 8xHexBolt (1/4-20 x 1/2")

e 8 x Flat Washers

1. The outfeed arm (with the belt motor) belongs on the
left side of the dryer. With another person, lift the arm
and slide it into the dryer while aligning the four holes.

2. While still holding the outfeed arm, thread a hex bolt
(1/4-20 x 1/2”) with a flat washer into all four of the
holes.

3. Tighten all four holes with a 7/16” socket wrench.
Repeat steps 1-3 for the other side of the arm on the
other side of the dryer.

oducts.com




Assembly

WORKHORSE
A,

Step 4: Attaching the infeed.

Tools needed: Parts needed:
e 7/16” Socket e Infeed Arm
Wrench o  8xHex Boles (1/4-20 x 1/2”)

e 8 x Flat Washers

1. The infeed arm (without the belt motor) belongs on
the right side of the dryer. With another person, lift the
arm and slide it into the dryer while aligning the four
holes.

2. While still holding the infeed arm, thread a hex bolt
(1/4-20 x 1/2”) with a flat washer into all four of the
holes.

3. Tighten all four holes with a 7/16” socket wrench.
Repeat steps 1-3 for the other side of the arm on the
other side of the dryer.

oducts.com




Assembly

WORKHORSE
A,

Step 5: Installing the belt.

Parts needed:

e Belt
e Threading Pin

POWERHOUSE
., QUARTZ 5208

§ workhorseproducts.com  602-437-2305

1. Thread the belt over the top of the outfeed roller and 2. On the outfeed side, take the other end of the belt and

over the upper cross brace. After the belt has gone thread it under the outfeed roller and under the lower cross
through the chamber, pull the belt to hang over the brace, through the lower slot on the roller/rail assembly.
infeed roller to add weight to help with the threading of ~ Guide the belt through the oven chamber so it continues
the lower portion. through the lower slot and over the lower cross brace.

3. Thread the belt until both ends 4. To install the belt it may be required 5. Align the belt closure until the teeth

meet on the infeed roller. to adjust the belt tracking. This is done mesh connect, and install the threading
by turning the tension bolt clockwise  pin into the teeth. Hold together the
(to tighten) or counterclockwise (to teeth while installing the pin. When it’s
loosen). Belt tracking will be explained fully inserted and the belt is fully in-
more in-depth on page 13. stalled, trim any extra pin that may be

jutting from the sides.

oducts.com 13




WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

After the belt is centered on the rubber portion of the rollers, evenly adjust the tension bolts on every
corner of the dryer to tighten the belt until it can be deflected by about 2 inches. Turn the dryer on and
set the belt speed to 35%, as the belt moves make small adjustments to maintain the belt to be in the
center of the rollers. Turn the tension bolts clockwise to tighten the belt in that corner, or turn the bolt

counter-clockwise to loosen the belt in that corner.

e If the belt is tracking to the right, turn the tension bolt clockwise in 1/4 increments.
e If the belt is tracking to the left, turn the tension bolt clockwise in 1/4 increments.

e Continue using the right and left tension bolts until the belt is centered.

Adjusting the belt to be centered is critical to prevent premature wear of the motor and the belt. In cases
where too much belt tracking has caused the belt to become too tense, it is necessary to reset the tension
bolts and start over. DO NOT OVER TENSION THE BELT.

oducts.com 14




WORKHORSE
PRODUCTS

PRECH

Step 7: Installing the reflectors.

Tools Needed:  Parts Needed:
e 7/16” Socket e 6 x Heat Reflectors
Wrench e 8 xHex HD Bolt (1/4-20" x 2-1/2”)
e 8 xFlat Washers

POWERHOLISE
1. With another person, lift the covers 2 place a reflector over every element. 3. Place all six reflectors over all six
to expose the quartz elements. Remove The element fits into the notches that  elements.

all of the packaging and insulation off  are on the sides of the dryer.
of the elements, because they could be

a potential fire hazard. DO NOT TOUCH
THE ELEMENTS.

4. With another person place the 5. Insert a hex bolt (1/4-20” x 2-1/2”) 6. Tighten all eight bolts with a 7/16”

covers back on top of the dryer. and a washer into all eight holes on socket wrench.
the cover.

oducts.com 15




WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

1. Connect the wire of the belt motor to the wire
of the engine.

Congratulations! The Powerhouse Quartz Dryer is
now fully assembled!

The size and specifications of the electrical connections made during installation MUST BE DETERMINED BY
A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN. FOLLOW ALL LOCAL BUILDING AND PLANNING CODES. Failure to do so may re-

sult in damage to the unit, building, or cause serious injury.

Before any electrical connections are made verify all safety precautions have been taken to ensure the safety

of all shop personnel. The dedicated breaker providing power to the dryer MUST BE OFF, AND USE OF A SER-
VICE LOCKOUT TAG IS REQUIRED. This will prevent anyone from turning on the power as the connections are
being made. After all safety precautions have been taken the electrical connections can be made. All electrical
connections must be made by a licensed electrician. Refer to factory specifications for proper installation.

oducts.com 16




Elements

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

The quartz elements are installed using a ring terminal system. Fasten the elements securely to the buss bars
using KEPS nuts as shown in Image 1.

Image 2 shows the opposite side of the elements, mounted in a similar manner.

Image 1 Image 2

When installing new elements it may be necessary to adjust the buss bar spacing. Loosen the 2 center nuts
on the insulator plate in Image 2 to adjust the buss bar accordingly.

ALL HARDWARE MUST BE SECURELY FASTENED TO ENSURE PROPER CONTACT AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE
ELEMENTS OR THE DRYER.

Dryer Element Count Voltage Wattage each
PHQ-2608 6 230V 1400
PHQ-3011 12 230V 1000
PHQ-4013 12 230V 1000
PHQ-5208 6 230V 1700
PHQ-5217 16 230V 1700

ducts.com 17




WORKHORSE
A,

1 2 3 4 5 6

Before turning the dryer on make sure that the belt is empty and all of the switches on the front panel are

in the off position.

1. Heaters: Turns on/off the quartz elements that are located inside of the dryer.

2. Flash: Turns on 2 to 4 (depending on the dryer model) elements for a quick burst of heat as the garments enter the
dryer.

3. FWD/REV: Controls the direction of the belt. This may affect the belt tracking and additional adjustments may be
needed to maintain proper belt tracking when changing the direction of belt travel.

4. Conveyor Speed: Controls the speed of the belt based on a percentage scale. For example, setting the knob at 40
means the belt is running at 40% of the maximum output voltage of 90 VDC. This is the factory recommended ini-
tial speed setting.

5. Temperature Control: The digital temperature control regulates the oven chamber temperature. The duel display
shows both the current (red) and set temperature (green). When the dryer is coming up to temperature a small
green indicator light labeled “OUT” will be illuminated. The factory recommended initial temperature setting is 310
degrees Fahrenheit. See page 28-29 for detailed functions.

6. Main Disconnect: Controls the main input power to the dryer. When the main disconnect for the dryer is turned
on (red handle up) the belt, recirculation motor, cooling motor and temperature control may be operator.

When turning off the dryer, turn the “HEATERS” switch off first. Allowing the belt to run for 10 to 15 minutes with
the elements off will allow the oven chamber to gradually cool down. Failure to follow this procedure may result in
damage to the dryer and may pose a fire hazard.

Always check garment and ink manufacturers guidelines for proper garment curing and temperatures.

Please note that the actual temperature displayed by the controller is not the temperature of the garments in the oven
chamber. The surface temperature of the garments may be significantly higher than the actual oven chamber tempera-
ture. Workhorse Products carries a non contact infrared digital thermometer to accurately measure the surface tem-
perature of your garments. Please call customer service today for price and availability!

oducts.com 18




Recirculation Syste

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

All Powerhouse Quartz Dryers are equipped with an air recirculation system to convert radiant heat to con-
vection heat. Convection heat is ideal for garment curing as it completely envelopes the garment and cures

the ink more evenly.
Dryer Lid

L |
Element

N A\ N\ 7 7 N

Internal Air Chambers

Blower Motor

The diagram above shows the path of the circulating air. Drawn thru a center mounted blower motor the air
is pushed through internal air chambers and down through the quartz element banks. The radiant heat from
the elements is now transferred into the air converting it into convection heat.

General use of the dryer will cause lint and
debris from garments and the surrounding
atmosphere to collect inside the internal air
chambers. Locate the blower motor mount-
ed externally on the bottom of the heat
chamber. Remove the two screws securing
the motor mount. The motor assembly will

swing out of the way allowing the removal

of any lint or debris from the blower wheel
and internal air chambers.

Workhorse Products recommends performing this routine maintenance every three to six
months to maintain optimum performance of your dryer.

oducts.com 19




Ventilation

WORKHORSE
_PRODUCTS

A ventilation hood has been Installed on the factory out-feed side of the dryer. This can be
connected to a standard duct line vented to the outside of the building. For longer duct lines
to the outside of the building or if local building codes require roof top ventilation, inline duct
boosters may be used.

QUAR

=

1 workhorseproducts.com 602-437-2305

An additional hood may also be installed on the infeed side of the dryer. It is recommended
that the ventilation system is professionally installed in compliance to all local building codes
to ensure the safety of all shop personnel.

Please call Workhorse Products Customer Service today for price and availability!

oducts.com 20




Temp. Control Progran

WORKHORSE
o0 e

MYPIN TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER WIRING AND SETTING
CONVEYOR DRYERS

FUNCTION
H Press the Set button to display the % of power being used to control the output device. Press again to
1 return to the Set Value reading.
PV = (Large Digit at Top) Temperature reading of thermocouple
SV = Desired Temperature - Set Value

To change the SV setting, press and release the AT button
and the far right digit will flash. You can select another
digit by pressing the AT button again.

To change the value of the flashing digit press the UP or
Down button.

Typical setting is 350°
Press the Set button to save the new value.

Press and hold the Set button to exit the setting mode.

BLACK WIRE RED THERMOCOUPLE {-)

BLACK WIRE (X)) @ WHITE THERMOCOUPLE (4

GRAY WIRE

'.
.-‘
vioLer wirg s=—i(1)

&HXXES

»
o’

¢

TA4

SETTINGS

There are two Parameter modes that you can access. The first has six values that can be modified, All of these values
except one the controller program changes during operation, so normally you will not change these, The one value you can
maodify is the decimal point.

Press and hold the Up and down buttons until “LSP" is displayed.

Press the Set button 4 times until “dP” is displayed.
0 = No decimal point, 1 = One decimal point.

Press the AT button to select the digit.

Press the Up or Down button to change the value.

Press the Set button to save the new value.

Press and hold the Set button to exit the setting mode.

F-76002-2 REV. C

oducts.com 21




Temp. Control Program

WORKHORSE
e L

ENT

MYPIN TempPerATURE CONTROLLER WIRING AND SETTING
ConveYOR DRYERS

The second parameter mode allows you to adjust the operating values of the controller. Mote these values are the default
values and some will change once you install the dryer. Follow the Auto-tuning instructions.

Press and hold the et buttons until “ALL" is displayed,
Press the Set button to advance to the next setting.
To change the current setting value, press and release the AT button and the Tar right digit will Tlash,
You can select another digit by pressing the AT button again.
Ta change the value of the flashing digit press the UP of Down Buttan,
Press the Set button to save the new value,
Press and hold the Set butban to exit the setting mode,
ALL Alarm 1 set range - 0O00-9999 old Control direction
Controlber shuts down if ower this Temp. HEAT
450
AL Alarm 1 mode: HY 5 Control Hysterasis - not used
2 = Absolute valus HI alarrm oo
AL2 Alarm 2 set range = 0O00-9955 CtL Output Cycle Time - This is time in seconds the
OUT2/AL2 LED ks on until ternp ks above low cantraller will cycle the output device to the heaters.
lirnit [Selid State Relay),
i) o5
A_o Alarm 2 mode: trl Lo Analog Output — not used
3 = Absolute value LOW alarrm 0.00
PVF Display Offset value. trH High analog Output - not used
Displayed value = measured value — PVF 0.0
If another device is wsed to measure the temp
in the oven this value is the offset the display
shows. = £ 100
(L 1]
InP Thermocowple type biL Temperature control method
1 | Pid
p Proportional Band = 0U1-3600 or off C = Temperature Unit
0.20 |F
I Integral time range = 0.1-3600 or off LCE Parameter Lock Code
1. | 000 = Unlock, 010 = Locked
d Derivative time range — 0,.1-3600 or off
A
AUTO-TUNING

Itis best to Auto-Tune from a cold start,
Press and HOLD the AT button until the AT LED turns on. The controller program will monitor and adjust the

PID settings.

Thie LED will remain ON until the process is finished then the LED will turm OFF.

F-76002-2 REV. C

ducts.com

22




WORKHORSE
PRODUCTS,

WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODELS: 2608 1P 208 - 240VAC
REVISED 2001
01 (DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
= = #ETHHN BLK STRANDED SINGLE PHASE CONFIGURATION
oLl L2 L3
= # 14 5F2 WHT STRANDED ! | =\
NOTES! \ \ \
1) HEATER COMMECGTION WIRE TO BE #145F2 HI-TEMP
2) HILTEMP RING CONNEGTORS FOR HEATER CONNEGTIONS 0y oy o GRD
S
o
Q
@
8
o
=]
©
5]
IFUA aFuZ 2FUA 2FUZ 1FUA FUz2 MAIN FLISES
[2m1 241 KT} a1
55R2 S55R1 RELAYS
282 282 182 1A2
a aH1 k2 2H1 212 271 2Hz2 1H1 1Hz |~ MAINTERMINAL STRIP
o0 5 4 &
a CAP ELEMENT i : b - -
o mmmm 2,500 WATT 230vAC
HT DRYER IN-FEED
g HE Hd H3 H1
© = - - : - ﬁ
r J3 J2 11
M FLASH GROUP




] S
5]
& i
T
KDM‘,
4=}
mmm
WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODELS: 2608 380/415 3P PHASE TO NEUTRAL = 220VAC
REVISED 2001
D1 (DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
== =#05 THHN BLK STRANDED THREE PHASE CONFIGURATION
NEUT  ~11 L2 L3
= # 14 SF2 WHT STRANDED “ = “A
NOTES! ] \ \
1) HEATER CONNECTION WIRE TO BE #14SF2 HI-TEMP \ _,,, =
2) HI-TEMP RING CONNECTORS FOR HEATER CONMECTIONS ] 3N 'R ) GRD o
o
T1 T2 T3 4
5
©
o

IFL _ 3IFU2 _ 2FU 2Fruz 1FU1 1FU2 hAIK FUSES

2B . . ’ - ’ |N}..— .-m.- D ) . -._P”._
s5R2 S5R1 RELAYS
2m2 ] ] ] )  lza2 = I ) ] 142
m a1 aH2 2H1 212 O 2T1 2H2 1H1 | quz | MAIN TERMINAL STRIF
™y - ¢ o) ~
)] )]
g CAP ELEMENT O
2,500 WATT Z30VAC
a (NN
_ B
o — HT DRYER IN-FEED
A . e e e e e
D H& HE Ha4 H2 H2 H1
- b J O o
Ja3 Jz a1
FLASH GROUP

iring

W




D

iring

W

=
(O
(&
oT0)
=

WORKHORSE
_ PRODUCTS

WORKHORSE PRODUCTS

REVISED 20039

CONTROL CIRCUIT
MODELS: 2608 380/415VAC PHASE TO MEUTRAL = 220WAC

POWER SUPPLY

ACH

LS NIYH

D1{DRYER MAIN

DISCOMNECT)

SINGLE PHASE CONFIGURATION
WARMING! DO MOT USE HIGH LEG

L1 L2 L3

(T
THERMOCOUFLE

\
[+) WHT {~) RED

4T2

{8} Lo %

TEMPERATURE
COTROL
(Tc)

T
= T1 T2
T1 Mz
4rut aFU2
SFU2 ABL-5 | ABC-5
o T " T2 T
u_m m_u:u ABC1D 4 /./f, 472 -
—
5 JIA 572 L1 L2
+ CONVEYOR MOTOR

|
|
|
FLASH FAZE SW2 | |
|
|
|
|

\\

!

CRGLA+Y

N\
AN

SR

At - B+ B—

CONMECTOR

=] (=HE] (=]

L__|__|__lr

RED({A—)}
BRN(E+)

e

T BLK(E=)

— = -

— -

BE N SAQvAC 4 90VDC

SPEED CONTROL

(CMSC)

AN

-

-

25

oducts.com




] 8
5 i
T
KDM‘,
I~
o
=
WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODELS: 4013 & 3011 1P 208 - 240WVAC
REVISED 2001
D1 {DRYER MAIN DISCONMECT)
=== =#8THHN BLK STRANDED SINGLE PHASE CONFIGURATION
L1 L2 L3
——  =#14 SF2 WHT STRANDED O_____ Q Q,
NOTES! | /
1) HEATER CONNECTION WIRE TO BE #145F2 HI-TEMP / /.
2) HFTEMP RING CONMECTORS FOR HEATER COMMECTIONS ) { O =
GRD o
T1 T2 T3 S
2
Q
)
=]
o
T T2 T1 T2 T1 T2

IFUA arFuz 2FU1 2FU2Z 1FU 1FU2 MAIN FUSES

Um.__l| L T _— 7] 341 M.m._l| L Te—— _— 7] 2A1 1B1 141
- - - - - - RELAYS
a2 | SSR3 | aad B2 | ®SR2 | l2a Bz | SR a2l
a 3H1 w 3Tz < 3T1 4 3HZ2 2H1 5 2T2 “ & 271 « ZHZ 1H1 1TZ2 5 “ T . 1HZ MAIN TERMINAL STRIP
g ks A . A A ﬁl A
0 ===
. DRYER IN-FEED
T
H1z2 H11 H10 HS He H7 HE HS H4 H3 H2 H1
T 7 T | [ )
JB JB J4 J3 J2 J1

iring

W




A 5
= i
jants}
KDM‘,
~o/]
mmw
WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODELS: 4013 & 3011 3P 208 - 240VAC
REVISED 2001
D1 (DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
mm— =#6 THHN BLK STRANDED THREE PHASE CONFIGURATION
( L1 0 L2 0 L3
——  =#145F2 WHT STRANDED b / \
NOTES! , .f
1) HEATER CONNECTION WIRE TO BE #148F2 HI-TEMP \ \
2) HI-TEMP RING CONNECTORS FOR HEATER CONNECTIONS O 4 \ D ! mmo €
T T2 T3 S
]
f )
=]
e}
(o)
3FUI aFU2 2FU1 2FUZ 1FUA FUZ  am FUSES
w7 Ty w1 = 7 2A1 w1 =7 1A1
HH — HH HH - — RELAYS
362 S5R3 A2 282 55R2 2AZ 1B2 S5R1 1A2
g a1 0 are L ari ¥ 3mz 2H1 2712 Jari 0 sHz 11 g7 AT 1Hz | MAINTERMINAL STRIP
0

b

. DRYER IN-FEED

D
)
O
-
O
.
.

iring

W




] S
= i
T
KDM‘,
Q!
mmw
WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODELS: 4013 & 3011 380/415 3P PHASE TO NEUTRAL = 220VAC
REVISED 2001
D1 (DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
= =#6THHN BLK STRANDED THREE PHASE CONFIGURATION
——  =#14 3F2 WHT STRANDED G O,_
NOTES! N ,____ _
1) HEATER CONMNECTION WIRE TO BE #145F2 HI-TEMP | \ “
2) HI-TEMP RING CONNECTORS FOR HEATER CONNECTIONS ] ! O GRD m
Q
T1 T2 T3 £
o
=]
e}
(o]
aFu1 D 3FU2 D 2FU1 2FU2 D 1FU1 FUZ s FUSES
aBd ) . Taal 281 | ) B 241 181 . T1Ad
— — — — — — RELAYS
3|B2 . 55R3 R 282 . S8Rz o 2A2 182 ) 58RI 1Az
p - aH1 Y are X Jati 0 aHz 2H1 9 12 (0 20 am CU aHz iHi 20 qm2 B0 20411 09 qup | MAINTERMINAL STRIF
o mmmm '8 u m ﬁ. 1
DRYER IN-FEED
-
H12 H11 H10 Ha Ha H7 HE HS H4 H3 H2 H1

a0
c
=

W




WORKHORSE
_ PRODUCTS

FLASH FAZE SW2

WORKHORSE PRODUCTS COMTROL D1{ORYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
CIRCUIT SINGLE PHASE CONFIGURATION
MODELS: 4013 & 3011 Z208-240VAC WARMING! DD NOT USE HIGH LEG
REWISED 2009
L1 L2 L3 (J1C)
THERMOCOUPLE
{+]) WHT (—) RE
B 4T2
- ACL
- POWER SUPPLY = m [
. A TEMPERATURE
) T1 T2 COTROL
4FU1 AFUZ ﬁ_ﬁLH_
HBC—5 ABC—5
4T1 4T2 | 3] 2] ]
amn
L1 L2
. CONVEYOR MOTOR
\fw SPEED CONTROL
2]
=

BCM240VAC [/ 90VDC
(CMSC)

=
(O
(&
oT0)
=

5
SER COMN 3 W.ﬂﬂ.u GROUND
_.L \.\\\511|l||11.r.r.;x
T ] SSR CONNECTOR ™
- A+  A— B+ B-
O === =
TOTTIHTTITTINT
I___l_ [
ORGIA+)
RED{A-)

/ BRM(B+)

o I %

iring

W

29

oducts.com




WORKHORSE
A,

o
o
WORKHORSE PROCUCTS MAIN PCWER CIRCUNT
MODEL: 5217 3F 3B0/415VAC PHASE TO NEUTRAL = ZZ0VAC
REVISED 2001
D1 [DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
m— =4 THHM BLK STRANDED THREE FHASE COMFIGURATION
— w6 THHN BLK STRANDED NEUT 0 L1 o L2 L3
N \ \
= =# 14 5F2 WHT STRANDED
NOTES! C - -~ =
1) HEATER GONMECTION WIRE TO BE #145F2 HI-TEMP GRD S
2) HITEMP RING CONNECTORS FOR HEATER COMNECTIONS T1 T2 T3 &
©
=)
°
o
A" LY

N T
D AFUT D 2FuU2
T i L ..
481 -
apa] =R | uuﬁ_
m £ arz ara amz
S |
p -
o :
m H18 H15 4_._._., H13

Ja urg

iring

W

e e I T w0 T
—_ —_ __ __ —_ __ RELAYS
|g| | 883 | lsa0 ®w el I . | 2| | s8R | el
ama am zrz 2 ama ZHZ m._.mnh Jam W 2 e g J a1 @0 qHa | MAMTERMINAL STRIF
DAYER INFEED
phiinilinn
H12 H11 H1D Ha Ha HF HE HE _ Ha Ha Hz H
4. _

FLASH GROUP




WORKHORSE
A,

&
(O
S
oT0)
o

Hié

D

H1&

Hid

H13

J8

iring

W

-
™
WORKHORSE PRODUCTS MAIN POWER CIRCUIT
MODEL: 5217 3P 208 - 240VAC
REVISED 2001
D4 {DRYER MAIN DISCONNECT)
=i 4 THHN BLK STRANDED THREE FHAEE CONFIGLIRATION
=i G THHN BLK STRANDED _l.._ _IM _IHW
m—— =¥ 14 BF2 WHT STRAMDED O{ - M - |O.(/ —
NOTES!
1) HEATER COMNECTION WIRE TO BE #145F2 HI-TEMP Q Q Q GRD
2) HI-TEMP RING CONNECTORS FOR HEATER CONNECTIONS T1 T2 T3 m
o
| »
2
o
3
kY A
LY o
T3 T T2 T3 ™ T3
2Fun 1FU2 2FU3 1FUN W3 FusEs
-l|-|.|-|w_b_.- — i — e —— . — b —— e — i —— —
|am1 281 X 181 1A1
_ _— _— 7 _— _— _— _— RELAYS
w2 SR we I I R sl SR
3H3 4T1 J T2 31 vz B om0 Gl gy 0 ghs 1 qma 9 g1 ) qug | MAMNTERMINAL STRIP
. DRYER INFEED
———— e
H12 H& HE - H3 H2 Hi
JE J 4 Ja az i
T m|_.}mﬁ...mr.u_.__u T




WORKHORSE
PRODUCTS |

PREC

,_“__Mmm_%»ww W_umw_%w_nwmamm%._ﬁe_. CIRCUIT DV{DRYER MAIN - DISCOMNECT)
15 521 - 74 SINGLE PHASE COMFIGURATION
REVISED 2009 WARMING! DO NOT USE HIGH LEG
LT L2 L3 e
THERMOCCUPLE
{+) WHT (-] RE
i anz
- AL
- POWER SUPPLY @ w
A
: - TEMPERATURE
. T1 T2 T2 T3 COTROL
4P 42 BFU1 [:{31¥] ﬁ D“_
AEC-5 AB-5 ABC-10 ABC-10
471 ATZ A4T1| 477 i1} 2] L]
4n
| " n
= + At
\r E | o wCONVEYOR MOTOR
12 FLASH FAZE SW2 OTOR 2 _ SPEED CONTROL
= | (AC) 240VAC / SOVDC
(CMSC) o

55R CONN 4

o
&
=
=
]
RED
WHI
BLU

53R CONMECTOR
At h— B+ B

I=(=qi=t

[MIITTIOTTIIT
I___|__|__|_ U

ORGAY)
mH_u__‘hlu
BRHIE+)
BLk(B-)

g

=
(O
(&
oT0)
=

D

iring

W

32

oducts.com




D

iring

W

&
(O
S
oT0)
o

WORKHORSE
_ PRODUCTS

53R CONN 4

WORKHORSE PRODUCTS CONTROL CIRCUIT
MODELS: 5217 380/415¥AC PHASE TO WELTRAL = Z20WAC
REVISED 2008

B POWER SUPPLY

FLASH FAZE SWZ2

LS NIV

D1(DAYER MAIN - DISCONNELT)
SINGLE FHASE CONFIGURATION
WARMING! DO NOT USE HIGH LEG

L1 L2 L3

M

GFUZ
ABC-10

[A1(H]
THERMOCOUFLE

(4] WHT (=) REC:

472

L] m )

TEMPERATURE
COTROL
(TC)

w w 4]
471

At A

B+

+

o w CONVEYOR MOTOR
SPEED CONTROL
240vVAC / 90vVDC

I
M T1 T
4FU 4FUZ BFUT
ABC-5 HBC-5 ABC-1D
4m 412 4T 412
L1 L2
At

(CMSC)

Al

B-

= EH= =

[T

LTI
LU

[T
LT _ LI|TT
QRGIA+)
RED(A=)

RED

WHI

BLY

33

oducts.com




Limited Warranty:

WORKHORSE
PRODUCTS

Although every effort has been made to provide accurate specifications, Workhorse Products does not assume any liability
for damages, whether consequential or incidental, that may result from the use or misuse of the indicated specifications.
Workhorse Products requires the use of a licensed industrial electrician for the installation of electrical service to equip-
ment requiring electrical power.

Workhorse Products reserves the right to alter specifications in the manufacture of its products. It is understood and agreed
that Seller’s liability for any equipment whether liability in contract, in tort, under any warranty, in negligence, in strict liability
or otherwise shall not exceed the return of the amount of the purchase price paid by Buyer. Not withstanding the foregoing
provision, under no circumstances shall Seller be liable for special, indirect or consequential damages. The price stated for the
equipment is a consideration in limiting Seller’s liability. No action regardless of form, arising out of the transactions under
this Agreement may be brought by Buyer more than one (1) year after the cause of action has occurred. Our warranty is spec-
ified is exclusive and no other warranty, whether written or oral, is expressed or implied. Workhorse Products specifically
disclaims the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Equipment manufactured or sold by
Workhorse Products is warranted against defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one year from receipt by cus-
tomer. All warranties initiate from date of shipment to original customer. Replacement parts are covered for the term of the
equipment warranty period. Parts not under warranty are covered for thirty (30) days from receipt by customer. Any part
found by Workhorse Products to be defective in material or workmanship within the stated warranty period will be replaced
or repaired at Workhorse’s option without charge.

AFTER OBTAINING AN RMA# SEND RETURNED FREIGHT PREPAID TO 3730 E. Southern Avenue, PHOENIX, AZ 85040 USA.

Written authorization must be obtained from Workhorse before any part will be accepted. Replacement parts are sent out
freight collect.

Parts sent out prior to receiving defective require a credit card hold for cost plus freight. Upon return of defective part, if it
is deemed that the part was not damaged by customer but failed, the cost of the replacement part will be refunded.

This warranty does not extend to expendable parts such as filters, fuses, elements and brushes. Workhorse does not war-
rant failure of parts or components resulting from misuse or lack of proper maintenance. Installation, inspection, and

Registration Form

Company Name: Contact Name:
Address: Phone Number:
Fax Number:
City: Email :
State: Cell Number:
Country:
Zip Code: Serial Number:

Date Recivied:

Model Number:
Date Purchased

Please Fax Registration Form for warranty to take place

products.com 34




